TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON

(2) CODE ENFORCEMENT AND LAND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

February 1, 2017
7:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL: SANCHEZ - MARKMAN - DiPLACIDO - ZAPPONE
GILLESPIE

Township Manager LEFEVRE

Assistant Township Manager WEHMEYER
Township Solicitor CLARKE

Director of Code Enforcement MATTEO
Township Engineer POWERS

MINUTES:
Motion to approve the minutes of the November 28, 2016
Code Enforcement and Land Development Committee
Meeting

CEl. Subdivision SD-16-08 - Patrick J. Deacon — 2823 Old Welsh Road

Motion to approve the subdivision application of Patrick J. Deacon,
applicant for the property located at 2823 Old Welsh Road. The
applicant proposes to subdivide the existing property of 21,250 square
feet into two lots. Lot No. 1 will contain the existing single-family
dwelling and consist of 13,750 square feet. Lot No. 2 is proposed to be
7,500 square feet. Lot No. 2 is proposed to be improved with a new
single-family dwelling. The Zoning Hearing Board of the Township of
Abington granted a dimensional variance on October 18, 2016 to allow
for Lot No. 1 to have one side yard of 7 feet in depth. The properties are
zoned in the R-4 Residential District in Ward No. 8 of the Township of
Abington.

This motion is subject to the following conditions:

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for the development. Flows from this
project will be treated by the Abington Township Waste Water Treatment
Facility. The applicant has submitted an ACT 537 Exemption Mailer
that must be approved by DEP. (Abington Planning Commission
approved this request on January 24, 2017).



The terms listed within the Staff Review letter dated November 28,
2016 are to be taken under consideration by the Board of
commissioners of the Township of Abington.

The side yard setback on the eastern side of the property is requested
to be a minimum of 13 feet from the common property line. (Zoning
Hearing Board decision of October 18, 2016).

This motion is subject to the following waivers:

Waiver from Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan - this
plan is required to supply the tax parcel information, owner’s name
and lot area for all properties within 400 feet of the site involved in
this application. Staff supports this waiver.

Waiver from Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is
required to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400
feet of the properties involved in this application. Staff supports this
request.

Waiver from Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - the plan is
required to plot the location of all existing utilities to include the size,
type and depth of all existing improvements proposed to remain and
be removed. Staff supports this request.

Waiver from Section 146-39.1 - Shade Trees - The applicant will be
planting the required shade trees. However, they seek approval to
plant the trees within the front yard setback area and not within five
(5) feet of the front property line. (The Planning Commission
recommends that trees not be planted within the twenty (20) feet of
the font property line).

Waiver from Section 146-11.L - Architectural Plan - An architectural
plan is required to be submitted with this subdivision plan. A
rendering of the proposed single-family dwelling has been submitted.
Waiver from Section 146-24 - Right-of-Way Width - To allow the paved
surfaces within the right-of-way to remain as currently installed. This
request was approved on the prior application. The applicant stated
that all setbacks have been plotted from the Ultimate Right-of-Way.
Waiver from Section 146-27 - Sidewalks, Curbs & Gutter - The
applicant is required to install full street improvements along the
frontage of Old Welsh Road. There are no sidewalks, curbs and gutters
along either side of Old Welsh Road in this block.



CE2.

CE3.

Liguor License Transfer — Resolution No. 2017-007 - Giant Food Stores,
LLC/737 Huntingdon Pike

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Public Hearing will be held on February 9, 2017 at 7:30 PM on
Resolution No. 2017-007 authorizing the Giant Food Store at 737
Huntingdon Pike to transfer an existing restaurant liguor licemse
from outside of Abington Township.

Ordinance No. 2131 - To Amend the Zoning Code, Ordinance No. 1753
of the Township of Abington, to Create Use C-37 Medical Marijuana
Dispensary and Use D-18 Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor with
the Township of Abington

Motion to approve the advertisement of Ordinance No. 2131, and to
take action on the following Ordinance No. 2131 at its regularly
scheduled meeting on March 9, 2017, at 7:30 p.m.



Code Enforcement & Land Development
BOARD ACTION REQUEST

February 1, 2017 C’El

Agenda Item

CODE ENFORCEMENT TOWNSHIP MANA( R

AGENDA ITEM
Subdivision SD-16-08
Patrick J. Deacon
2823 Old Welsh Road

PREVIOUS ACTION:

e Abington Township Planning Commission approved this application with
conditions and requested waivers on January 24, 2017.

e Montgomery County Planning Commission approved this application on
November 30, 2016.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION:

¢ Motion to approve the subdivision application of Patrick J. Deacon, applicant for
the property located at 2823 Old Welsh Road. The applicant proposestost  vide
the existing property of 21,250 square feet into two lots. Lot No. 1 will contain the
existing single-family dwelling and consist of 13,750 square feet. Lot No. 2 is
proposed to be 7,500 square feet. Lot No. 2 is proposed to be improved wit a new
single-family dwelling. The Zoning Hearing Board of the Township of Abington
granted a dimensional variance on October 18, 2016 to allow for Lot No. 1 to have
one side yard of 7 feet in depth. The properties are zoned in the R-4 Re: ential
District in Ward No. 8 of the Township of Abington.

¢ This motion is subject to the following conditions:

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. Flows from this project
will be treated by the Abington Township Waste Water Treatment Facility. The
applicant has submitted an ACT 537 Exemption Mailer that must be appr 2d by
DEP. (Abington Planning Commission approved this request on January 24,
2017).

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated November 28, 2016 are to be
taken under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of
Abington.




3. The side yard setback on the eastern side of the property is requested to be a
minimum of 13 feet from the common property line. (Zoning Hearing Board
decision of October 18, 2016).

e This motion is subject to the following waivers:

1. Waiver from Section 146-11.A — Property ldentification Plan — this plan is
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name and lot area for all
properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this application. Staff supports this
waiver.

2. Waiver from Section 146-11.B — Existing Features Plan — The plan is required
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties
involved in this application. Staff supports this request.

3. Waiver from Section 146-11.C — Proposed Layout Plan — the plan is required
to plot the location of all existing utilities to include the size, type and depth of all
existing improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this
request.

4. Waiver from Section 146-39.1 — Shade Trees — The applicant will be planting the
required shade trees. However, they seek approval to plant the trees within the
front yard setback area and not within five (5) feet of the front property line. (The
Planning Commission recommends that trees not be planted within the twenty (20)
feet of the front property line).

5. Waiver from Section 146-11.L — Architectural Plan — An architectural plan is
required to be submitted with this subdivision plan. A rendering of the proposed
single-family dwelling has been submitted.

6. Waiver from Section 146-24 — Right-of-Way Width — To allow the paved
surfaces within the right-of-way to remain as currently installed. This request was
approved on the prior application. The applicant stated that all setbacks have been
plotted from the Ultimate Right-of-Way.

7. Waiver from Section 146-27 — Sidewalks, Curbs & Gutter — The applicant is
required to install full street improvements along the frontage of Old Welsh Road.
There are no sidewalks, curbs and gutters along either side of Old Welsh Road in
this block.

COMMENTS:




Township of Abington
Planning Commission Recommendation Form

Application Number: SD-16-08 Date: January 24, 2017
Applicant’s Name: Patrick Deacon

Applicant’s Address: 659 Roberts Avenue, Glenside, Pa. 19038
Recommendation: [X] APPROVED [ ]DENIED VOTE:90of9

Over View: PC1: This is the application of Patrick J. Deacon, applicant for the
property located at 2823 Old Welsh Road, Willow Grove, Pa. 19090. The applicant
proposes to subdivide the existing property of 21,250 square feet into two lots. Lot #1
will contain the existing single family dwelling and consist of 13,750 square feet. Lot #2
is proposed be 7,500 square feet in lot area. Lot #2 is proposed to be improved with a
new single family dwelling. The Zoning Hearing Board of the Township of Abington
granted a dimensional variance on October 18, 2016 to allow for Lot #1 to have one side
yard of 7 feet in depth. The properties are zoned within the R-4 Residential District of
Ward #8 of the Township of Abington.

Conditions:

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. Flows from this project
will be treated by the Abington Township Waste Water Treatment Facility. The
applicant has submitted an ACT 537 Exemption Mailer that must be approved by
DEP. Approved (X) Denied( )

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated November 28, 2016 are to be
taken under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of

Abington.

3. The side yard setback on the eastern side of the property is required to be a
minimum of 13 feet. See the Zoning Hearing Board Decision.

The following waivers have been requested.

A. Section 146-11.A - Property ldentification Plan — The plan is required to
supply the tax parcel information, owner’s name & lot area for all



MAPenecale
1/24/2017

properties within 400 feet of the site(s) involved in this application. Staff
supports this waiver. Yes {X} No{ }

Section 146-11.B — Existing Features Plan — The plan is required to
plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the
properties involved in this application. Staff supports this request. Yes {X}
No{ }

Section 146-11.C — Proposed Layout Plan — The plan is required to plot
the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of
all existing improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff
supports this request. Yes {X} No{ }

. Section 146-39.1 — Shade Trees — The applicant will be planting the

required shade trees. However, they seek approval to plant the trees
within the front yard setback area and not within 5 feet of the front
property line. Yes {X} No { } The Planning Commission recommends the
trees not be planted within 20 feet of the front property line.

Section 146-11.L — Architectural Plan — An architectural plan is required
to be submitted with this subdivision plan. A rendering of the proposed
single family dwelling has been submitted.

Yes {X} No{ }

Section 146-24 - Right-of-Way Width — To allow the paved surfaces
within the right-of-way to remain as currently installed. This requested
was approved on the prior application. The applicant stated that all
setbacks have been plotted from the Ultimate Right-of-Way.

Yes {X} No{ }

Section 146-27 — Sidewalks, Curbs & Gutter — The applicant is required
to install full street improvements along the frontages of Susquehanna
Road and Rydal Road for the lots involved in this applications.

Yes{X} No{}. |



Wayne C. Luker, President
Steven N. Kline, Vice President
Michael LeFevre, Manager
Jay W, Blumenthal, Treasurer

1176 Old York Road  Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000

Subdivision & Land Development Notice
Plan Review
SD-16-08

Notice is hereby given that the Township of Abington will hold the following
public meetings at the Abington Township Administration Building (1176 Old York
Road) Planning Commission, Code Enforcement Committee and Board of
Commissioners, to discuss the application of Patrick J. Deacon of Popper/Deacon,

Inc.
MEETINGS DATE AND TIME
Planning Commission Committee January 24, 2017 @ 7:30 p.m.
Code Enforcement Committee January 30, 2017 @ 7:00 p.m.
Board of Commissioners February 9, 2017@ 7:30 p.m.

This is the application of Patrick J. Deacon, applicant for the property located at 2823
Old Welsh Road, Willow Grove, Pa. 19090. The applicant proposes to subdivide the
existing property of 21,250 square feet into two lots. Lot #1 will contain the existing single
family dwelling and consist of 13,750 square feet. Lot #2 is proposed be 7,500 square
feetin lot area. Lot #2 is proposed to be improved with a new single family dwelling. The
Zoning Hearing Board of the Township of Abington granted a dimensional variance on
October 18, 2016 to allow for Lot #1 to have one side yard of 7 feet in depth. The
properties are zoned within the R-4 Residential District of Ward #8 of the Township of
Abington.

The application and plans are on file in the Code Enforcement Department and may
be reviewed upon request. If there are any questions and/or comments that you may
have, please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1017.

Mark A. Penecale
Planning & Zoning Officer

o These meetings are subject to change if additional review time is required by
Township Staff or requested by the applicant.

www.abingtonorg TTY/TTD: 9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271



Dear Mr. Penecale,

Please allow this letter to serve as confirmation that | approve the extension of time
for the Township of Abington to take final action on the subdivision plan | submitied for
the property located at 2823 Old Welsh Road, Willow Grove, Pa. 19090. As per our
conversation, the Board of Commissioners will take final action no later than Thursday,
February 9, 2017.

If there are any questions that you may have, please feel free to contact me
directly.

Patrck J. Deacon
Popper / Deacon, Inc.
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Township of Abington

APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF PLAN

Submission Date _id_gglﬂa Application No. S;»«}(Qf@

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington:

The undersigned hereby makes application for modification of plan application
requirements as indicated below, under the provisions of the Code of Abington
Township, Chapter 146, entitled The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations
of the Township of Abington of 1991, and any supplements and amendments thereto.

(Signature of Land Owner)
Title of Plan Submitted:
A. Plan Type:
__ Minor Subdivision __ Minor Land Development
__ Preliminary Major Subdivision __ Preliminary Land Development
__ Final Major Subdivision __ Final Land Development
__ Preliminary Major SD & LD - __ Final Major SD & LD

Regulation Topic  Section # Extent of Modification Requested

she ke S e e e o ofe e s o sk e e e e o e sfe o ok 2 2 vk She sk ke e s e vk 3k 3k e e o e e s she s sl sk vk S ofe 3k ok e e ok sk sfesiooke e ke kel koK

d modification request received:

/0/ 2 e
Date

Slg}lfcfture of Official

—___—



D. Applicant Identification:

Appﬁcan{i¥% %zgiu@gégggggjzggg;&
Address@ ST g:z;»:ts A g Phon&Z/S-Hp0~-20S O
f»eusgda'% 9038

Land Owner: W@MMNE‘
Address 2 § -1 v - R

borllom G froa ,Pa
Equitable Land Owner-
Address ‘ Phone

Architect:
Address Phone

Eastern Chadrow Assoc. Ing.
PhoneZ) §=C072-~8& 7|
Attorney:

Engineer: 333 E Sireet
Address Phone

Address

IMPROVEMENTS PROPOSED UNITS ~ EST. COST.

Streets

Street Widening
Street Signs
Street Lighting
Curbs
Sidewalks
Storm Sewers
Water Supply
Fire Hydrants
Sanitary Sewers
Monuments
Shade Trees
Open Space
Park Land
Other

Total:
*************************************************************x**$*

.....

Fees received from applicant: Application Fee

Chocle - W Rk 1821, Review Escrow
C ke~ \Q%ap R Vv@3107  Toual Zﬁﬁ‘f

Fegs acknowledged apphcatron aceep ted as complete:

) Sigr@re of Officia

ate




Wayne C. Luker, President
Steven N. Kline, Vice President
Michael LeFevre, Manager
Jay W, Blumenthal, Treasurer

1176 Old York Road  Abington PA 190013713 Telephone: 267-536-1000

Mr. Patrick Deacon
Popper & Deacon, Inc.
659 Roberts Avenue
Glenside, Pa. 19038

November 28, 2016

Re:  Staff Review Comments on Application SD-16-08 for the property located at 2823 Oid
Welsh Road, Willow Grove, Pa. 19090.

Dear Mr. Deacon,

This letter is written to inform you that the staff of the Township of Abington has reviewed
the application and the plans submitted for the proposed subdivision of 2823 Old Welsh Road,
Willow Grove, Pa. Several of the conditions listed below are building permit related and will be
clearly marked within this letter with a (BP). In the event that this application is approved, these
comments are required to be addressed at the time a building permit is submitted for review. All
other comments must be addressed to the satisfaction of the Board of Commissioners of the
Township of Abington. This application has been submitted as a preliminary as final minor
subdivision plan. This application was approved by the Zoning Hearing Board of the Township
of Abington as Case #16-30 on October 18, 2016.

Code Enforcement Department:

1. The plan calls for the construction of a new single family dwelling on Lot #2. If this plan is
approved, the applicant is required to submit sealed architectural plans that comply with
the Residential Construction Code adopted by the Township of Abington at the time of
submission. (BP)

2. All contractors and sub-contractors working on this site are required to be registered with
Attorney General’s Office of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. (BP)

3. Separate permits are required for all electrical, heating, air conditioning and the
construction of any structures. {(BP)

Plumbing Inspector’s Office:
4. Plumbing work is proposed in connection with this application. All plumbing work

proposed is required to be applied for and completed by a Master Plumber that is
registered with this office. (BP)

wwwabingtonorg TTY/TTIR 911 Fax: 215-884-8271



5.

All plumbing work must be designed and installed to comply with the Plumbing Code
adopted by the Township of Abington at the time the application is submitted for review.
(BP)

Fire Marshal’s Office:

6.

This application was reviewed by the Fire Marshal’s Office, however, no comment was
provided.

Engineering Office:

7.

10.

11.

Sanitary sewers flow to the Abington Township Treatment Plant. Therefore, sanitary
sewers are available for this project and are NOT affected by the DEP/Cheltenham
Township moratorium,

Upon approval of this plan, the applicant shall provide the township with two (2} new
executed (signed, notarized and recorded) deeds. This is a requirement of the subdivision
process. The Township Engineer will not sign the final plan unless this is completed.

The plan does not indicate Concrete Monuments to be set at any of the new property
corners or off-set. The applicant is required to install three (3) concrete monuments (lron
Pins are not acceptable) for the new property corners and the property line off-set.

Old Welsh Road is a State Road (SR 2028). All work in the roadway and the Right of Way
must be approved/permitted with PennDOT prior to start of construction. This includes

the new driveway entrance.

All sanitary pipe placed within the Township or State Right of Way is required to be Class

- 52 ductile iron pipe. Plastic/PVC is not acceptable within the Right of Way.

12.

13.

14.

We suggest that the Director of Wastewater Utilities, George Wrigley, have an opportunity
to review these plans.

The proposed/conceptual Storm Water Management (SWM) design/seepage pit for “Lot
2" is adequate for the subdivision process. However, as per the Township Storm Water
Management Ordinance (Ord. No. 1910), the applicant must submit a Storm Water
Management design plan and Storm Water Management report that includes both
properties.

Before a Building Permit is issued, the applicant is required to apply for a Storm Water
Management (SWM) permit from the Engineer’s Office. The fee for said permit is 5110/
per property. The applicant will also need to provide an escrow in the sum of $250/per
property, for inspection of the SWM system for the next five (5) years [$50 inspection fee



15.

per year times five years = $250.] The seepage pit will be the responsibility of the new
homeowner and will be inspected by the Township on a yearly basis. The contractor must
schedule with the Engineering Department an inspection of the storm-water collection
system(s) during the construction.

The address for Lot #2 will be 2827 Old Welsh Road, Willow Grove, Pa. 19090.

Planning Zoning Office:

16.

17.

18.

19.

20

21.

22.

23.

An ACT 537 Exemption Application has been filed with this application. The Exemption
Applicant and plans have been forwarded to George Wrigley, The Director of Waste Water
Treatment for the Township of Abington for review. Any comments on that application
will be sent under separate cover. Questions concerning the Exemption Mailer can be
directed to Mr. Wrigley @ 215-886-0934.

A permit for the new driveway for Lot #2 is required to be approved by PennDot. In the
event that this application is approved, the subdivision plan will not be signed prior to a
copy of the approved PennDot permit being submitted to this office. It is strongly
suggested that the permit application be submitted to PennDot at this time.

Architectural plans are required to be submitted for the proposed new single family
dwelling. Architectural plans must be presented to the Planning Commission at the time
this application is reviewed.

The building envelope for Lot #2 needs to be added to Sheet #3 of 4.

Tree protection measures need to be shown for the three trees proposed to remain on Lot
#2. The proposed single family dwelling does not appear to be within the drip line of the
remaining trees.

The Zoning Hearing Board granted the required dimensional variance from Section 304.3
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Abington to allow the existing single family
dwelling to be 7 feet from the proposed property line.

The applicant may wish to consider relocating the proposed on-site storm water
management system to the front of the proposed single family dwelling. This would free
up a larger area of the rear yard for permitted accessory uses and the existing elevations
on the site flow to the front yard.

There appears to be retaining walls proposed with the installation of the driveway. Please
be aware that retaining walls 48 inches in height or greater requires a plan sealed by a
Professional Engineer.



24. This application is required to obtain the following waivers from the Subdivision & Land
Development Ordinance of the Township of Abington.

A. Section 146-11.A - Property identification Plan — The plan is required to supply
the tax parcel information, owner’s name & lot area for all properties within 400
feet of the site(s) involved in this application. Staff supports this request.

B. Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan — The plan is required to plot the
location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties involved
in this application. Staff supports this request.

C. Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan — The plan is required to plot the
location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all existing
improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this request.

D. Section 146-11.1L — Architectural Plan — An architectural plan is required to be
submitted with this subdivision plan. A rendering of the proposed single family
dwelling has been submitted in lieu of a complete set of architectural plans. Staff
is in favor of this request.

H. Section 146-24 - Right-of-Way Width - To allow the paved surfaces within the
right-of-way to remain as currently installed and right-of-way width to remain at
33 feet. Staff is in favor of this request.

I. Section 146-27 — Sidewalks, Curbs & Gutter — The applicant is required to install
full street improvements along the frontage of Old Weish Road for the lots
involved in this applications. Staff is in favor of this request as curbing and
sidewalks to not exist in this area.

}. Section 146-39 - Shade Trees — The applicant is required to plant one shade tree
within 5 feet of the front property line per every 50 feet of street frontage. The
existing 18 inch tree within the front yard setback area on lot #2 addresses this
requirement for this lot, however at least two shade trees will need to be planted
onlot #1. The applicant requests a waiver to allow the trees within the front yard
setback area instead of within the S feet of the front property line. Staffisin favor
of this request.

This application is scheduled to be reviewed by the Planning Commission, Code
Enforcement Committee and the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington. Any
revisions to the plans submitted must be received by my office at least 14 days prior to the next
scheduled meeting. If there are any questions pertaining to the comments listed above, | would
ask that you contact the reviewing department directly or | can be reached at 267-536-1017.



Co:

Sincerel

Mark A, Penecale
Planning & Zoning Officer

R /

Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr.; Director &f Planning & Codg Eriforcement
Michael E. Powers; Abington Township Engimesr

Jon Messina; Abington Township Building inspector

Ken Clark; Abington Township Fire Marshal

File Copy (2)



MONTGOMERY COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONENRS

A b A *wu{}aa MDD, MPH, Cualz
JOSH SHAPIRO Vice Cram

JOSE F‘L (o8 a‘f E

MOMNTGOMERY COUNTY
PLARMMING COMMISSION

Joopy L H

Wir. Mark A, Panecale, Zoning Officer
Abington Township

1176 Old York Road

Abington, PA 18001-3713

Re: MCPC #16-0218-001

Plan Name: 2823 Old ifw sh Road
{1 Unit on 2 fots on (.48 acres)

Situate: Old Welsh Road {%‘&éi, Fitzwatertown Road {E)

Abington Township

Dear Mr. Penecale:

We have reviewed the above-referenced subdivision in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247, "The
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code,” as you requested on October 31, 2016, We forward this letter
as a report of our review,

The applicant, Patrick Deacon, has submitied a minor subdivision plan. The proposal would subdivide one
21,250 s.f. lot into two lots {resulting in “Lot 17, 13,750 s.f,, and “Lot 27, 7,500 s.1.). According to the
applicant’s plan, Lot 1 is the site of an existing dwelling and detached garage. Public sewer and water will
be utilized. The properties lie in the R4 High Density Residential District. The applicant has submitted a
preliminary and final minor plan dated july 29, 2016,

The Mantgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC]) recommends that plan approval be withheld until
the matter regarding the parcel boundaries is resolved. in the course of our review we have aiso identified
the following issue(s) that the applicant and Township may wish to consider. Our comments are as follows:




A, Parcel Boundaries, The Board of Assessment shows two existing parcels {Block 112 Units 4 and 5}
where the existing conditions pian only shows one. This should be resolved prior to plan approval.

TRANSPORTATION

A, Sidewalks {5146-27]. We recommend that the applicant construct sidewali on the street frontage.
Although this section of Old Welsh Road does not currently have sidewalks, all surrounding streets
do have them {(west side of Fitrwatartown; both sides of Lillian, Oshourne and Mt Vermon).
Consistent with the recommendations of MONTCD 2040: A Shared Vision, the Montgomery County
Comprehensive Plan a sidewalk netwaork should be constructad, aver time and through the land
developmaent process, eventually connecting to the existing sidewalk terminus on Old Weish at
Lukens. This would allow pedestrians to safely walk to Willow Hill Elementary and Willow Grove
Park Mali, among other destinations.

8. Cartway. Is Old Welsh Road considered a “Secondary Road”? If so, it requires a minimum cartway
of 407 1§145-24.D]; the existing and proposed cartway is 24.5°. A waiver could be granted (we
suggest that the Township might choose to make this walver conditional on a sidewalk being
constructed).

LANDSCAPING

A, Street Trees. [8146-39.A]. One street tree is required for every 50’ of frontage; there is currently an
evergreen tree near {and extending over) the boundary with the McKeogh property. Based on the
requirements and existing conditions we recommend that at least two shade trees be planted on
the Old Welsh Road frontage.

OTHER PLAN INFORMATION

A, Traffic Route numbers should be provided {Old Welsh Road is #2028) [§146-11.A].

B. Isthere an access easement for the portion of the driveway that extends across the boundary with
the Znak property? [§146-11 A]

We recommend that the Township withhold final plan approval until the applicant ¢larifies the tract’s
existing parcel boundaries. In addition, we feel that our suggested revisions will better achieve the
Townshin's planning objectives for residential development.



Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy bearing the
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.

Sincerely,
y

S

/

7

Y ’s‘,w{yéymw,‘{: g _f'

7/ : /
Mike Narcowich, AICP, Pringipal Planner !
MmNarcowi@montcopa.org \

610-278-5238

c:  Patrick Deacon, Applicant
Edmund A. Chadrow, Ill, R.P.L.S., Eastern/Chadrow Associates, Applicant’s Surveyor
Lucy Strackhouse, Chair Person, Twp. Planning Commission
Michael LeFevre, Twp. Manager

Attachment: Reduced copy of Applicant’s Plan



Wayne C. Luker, President
Steven N. Kline, Vice President
Michael LeFevre, Manager
Jay W, Blumenthai, Treasurer

1176 (dd York Hosd  Abington PA 198013713 Teleshone: 267.536-1600

October 19, 2016

Joseph and Jeanetite Stewart
2823 Old Welsh Road
Willow Grove, PA 18080

Re: Application No. 16-30 - Joseph and Jeanette Stewan
2823 Old Welsh Road, Abington Township

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Stewart;

At the stated meeting of the Abington Township Zoning Hearing Board, Tuesday, October
18, 2016, your application for dimensional variance from Section 304.3 of the Zoning
Ordinance was APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITION:

1. The house on the new lof shall be no closer than 13 feel from the common property
line.

The property involved in this application is located at 2823 Old Welsh Road, zoned in the
(R-4) Residential District in Ward No. 8 of the Township of Abington.

’if”%Cffﬁiy ﬁ
i by %“%W\/z/}ﬂ }% ;"

Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr.

Director of Piam%ag; & Code E%‘zfﬁr&mam

3

Enclosure

c: Commissioner Peggy Myers
Zoning Hearing Board
Bruce Eckel, Esq.
Code Enforcement Department

www.abingtonorg TTY/TTD: 9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271



TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON
ZONING HEARING BOARD
1176 OLD YORK ROAD
ABINGTON, PENNSYLVANIA 19001

Michael O'Connor, Chairman

Barbara M. Wertheimer, Vice Chairperson
Linda J. Kates, Member

Gertrude M. Hackney, Esq, Member
John DiPrimio, Member

Bruce J. Eckel, Esq, Solicitor

DECISION

Application 16-30 of Jeanette & Joseph Stewart, owners First Hearing Date: October 18, 2016
of the property located at 2823 Old Welsh Road. The

applicants have requested a dimensional variance from .

Section 304.3 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a side Decided: October 18, 2016
yard setback of 7 feet instead of the required 10 feet. This

application was approved by the Zoning Hearing Board as ol

Case No. 14-16 on November 18, 2014, however the Cpr Mailed: October 19,2016
applicants never moved forward with the subdivision and

the approval expired. The applicants propose to subdivide

the property into two lots. Both lots comply with the lot

area, frontage, lot depth and coverage requiremenis of

the (R-4) Residential District. However the existing single-

family dwelling is 7 feet from the propose property line.

The property is zoned in the (R-4) Residential District of

Ward No. 8 of Township of Abington.

Yo -hereby notifi icati been DENIED/ APPRO
APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITION by decision rendé
BOARD SIGNATURES VOTE CONDITIONS

JOY |
\ay o Aye: The heuse- pn Ahe
oy; Chair ‘ ,
new Jpt sShell be ho

onn Nay:
P(""“’" : CleSerthon 13fect

dara M. Wertheig?%air Nay: ——
from the Copmmon

- % s Ayg: ’ - )

” ] LingdJ Kates Nay: pmM*7 Jine.

John DiPrimio Nay:



DATED: October 18, 2018

There is & 30-day pericd after the date of a desision for an sggrisved person to fils an appes! in court
to contest an approval or denial by the Zoning Hearing Board, (Applicants that take action on &
Eoning Hearing Board spproval during the 30-day appeal period do so at thelr own risk.)

{All applicable permils must be secursd From Abinglon Township within six (8} months of this
decision or this decigion becomas null and void)




d. Tax Parcel # 36-00-48644-00-7

. USGS Guad Name Germaniown, PA
inches up 38" over 1-1/8°
from bottom right comer of map.

f. Located in s High Quality/Excaptional Value walershed?
{1 ves B o

. Type of Development Proposed (check appropriate box)

& Residential ] mutti-Residential
Describe Loewciot, 1 new conneciion
] Commercial 1 institutional
Describe
[ Brownfield Site Redevelopment
{1 Other (specity)
. Size
& #oflots 1 #of EDUSs 1

b. # of lots since 5/15/72
¢ Development Acreage 0,48
4. Remaining Acreage 0
. Sewage Flows gpd
. Proposed Sewage Disposal Method (check applicable boxes)
a. [ Sewerage System
[ Existing (connection only)  [] New (extension)
[ Pubiic ] Private
[ Pump Station(s)/Force Main (] Gravity
Hame of existing system being exiended
connection 1an-in
s Interceptor Name
e Trestment Facilty Name

e NPDES Permit #

b. [ Construction of Treatment Facility
[ with Stream Discharge
[ with Land Appiication (not including IRSIS)
{3 Other
"1 Repair?
Name of waterbody where point of discharge is proposed
(if stream discharge)

COoPY

QIWWSMQ} {including IRSIS)
{71 Community onlot system
1 Large-Volume oniot system

d. [ Retaining tanks
Nurnber of Holding Tanks
Number of Privies

] Request Sewage Facilities Planning Module forms in
electronic format

. Request for Planning Exemption

a. Protection of rare, endangered or threatened species
Chack one;
0 The "PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt” is altached.

or

{0 A completed "PNDI Project Planning & Environmental Review
Form.” (PNDI Form) is aftached. | request DEP staff to complete
the required PNDI search for my project. | realize that my planning
uamp&n will be mm incomplete and that the DEP

isfare received by DEP.
Applicant or Consultant initials
b. [ Piot Plan Attached {7 site Reports Attached
¢ Oniot Disposal Systemns
{1} 1 certify that the Official Plan shows this arse a8 an oniot
sSeIvViDe 3res.

/
{Signature of Municipal Official) Date
{
MName (Print} Tite

Municipality (must be same as in 2b.)

Telephone &

{2} 1 cedtify that each lol in this subdivision has bean lested
and is suitable for both a primary and replacement

sewage disposal system.
/
Signature of SEO) Date
{
Name (Print) Centification #
Telephone #
(3} 1cerify that sach lof in this subdivision is at least | acre in
size

!
(Signature of Project Applicant/Agent) Date

==y d, Public Sewerage Service (i.e., ownership by municipality or

authority)
Based upon written documentation, | cedify that the facilities
proposed for use have capacity and that no overioad exists or
is projected within 5 years. (Attach documents.)
!
{Signature of Municipal Official) Date
/
Mama (Print) Tile

Municipality (must be same as in 2b.)
Telephone # '




Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search 1D PNDIS09370
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt 2823 old_welsh _road 609370 FINAL 1 pdf

1. PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name: 2823 Old Welsh Road

Date of Review: 7/28/2018 03:12:14 PM

Project Category: Development, Residential, subdivision which will contain 1-2 lots with 1-2 single family living
units

Project Area: 0.47 acres

County{s): Montgomery

Township/Municipality(s) ABINGTON

ZiP Code: 19080

Quadrangle Name(s). AMBLER

Watersheds HUC 8 Lower Delaware

Watersheds HUC 12 Upper Pennypack Creek

Decimal Degrees: 40.143774, -75.133047

Degrees Minutes Seconds: 40° 8' 37.8881" N, 75° 7" BB.9682" W

2. SEARCH RESULTS

Agency Results Response

PA Game Commission Mo Known mpact Mo Further Review Required

PA Department of Conservation and  No Known Impact Mo Further Review Reguired =

PA Figh and Boat Comunission o Known Impact No Further Review Reguired
U.8. Fish and Wildiife Service k Mo Known Impact Mo Further Review Required

As summarized above, Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) records indicate no known impadis 1o
threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources within the project area Therefore,
based on the information you provided, no further coordination is required with the jurisdictional agencies. This
response does not reflect potential agency concerns regarding impacts to other ecological resources, such as
wetlands.

Note that regardiess of PNDI search results, projects requiring a Chapter 105 DEP individual permitor GP 5,6, 7,8, 9
or 11 in certain courdies (Adams, Berks, Bucks, Carbon, Chester, Cumberland, Delaware, Lancaster, Lebanon, Lehigh,
Monroe, Montgomery, Northampton, Schuyikill and York) must comply with the bog turtle habitat screening
requirements of the PASPGP.

Page 10f 5



Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resocurces
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_2823 old_welsh_road 609370 FINAL 1.pdf

Project Search 1D PNDI-608370

2823 Oid Welsh Road
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_2823 old welsh road 609370 F INAL 1 pdf

Project Search 1D: PNDI-609370

2823 Old Welsh Road
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Pennsyivania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search 1D: PNDI-609370
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt 2823 oid_weish_road 609370 FINAL 1 pdf

3. AGENCY COMMENTS

Regardiess of whether a DEP permit is necessary for this proposed project, any potential impacts to threatened
azﬁan@ﬁg@ﬁ%@s&@«@@ﬁmnmmmmm:mrmmmmiﬁe
jurisdictional agency. In some cases, a permit or authorization from the jurisdictional agency may be needed if
adverse impacts to these species and habitats cannot be avoided.

MWWMWWWMMW@WM%&MW),%%
WMMWWMWWQWMaWWW;%WWQ
description, and features; sﬁwymmqmﬁanaﬁﬁmmdmmam. it any of the
following change: 1) project location, 2) project size or configuration, 3) project type, or 4) responses to the
questions that were asked during the online review, the results of this review are not valid, and the review must
mmmmmm&m&mrwmmmmmw‘m
PNQHooi%ammﬂmw,WamwMMMmfwmmmam
muﬁsmﬁtm.mﬁmmmmwmmmmmmmmmm
listed on the receipt prior to consultation with the agencies.

PA Game Commission

RESPONSE:
ﬁomm&mmmmmwemmmmwmwmmmﬂm

PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

RESPONSE:
No impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and

PA Fish and Boat Commission
RESPONSE:
mmumwmmwmmmmmmm,

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

RESPONSE:

No impacts to federally listed or proposed species are anticipated. Therefore, no further consultation/coordination
under the Endangered Species Act (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq. is required. Because no take of
mmmkm,mhm,mmmmmmrmmm
Service concerns under the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act or other authorities.

4. DEP INFORMATION

The Pa Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) requires that a signed copy of this receipt, along with any
required documentation from jurisdictional agencies concerning resolution of potential impacts, be submitted with
memmm.rwmmmmmmwwmmz
mmenmmmuemmwmmmmmﬁmamdm
concern. QWMW,MMWMapﬂmmmmmﬁmﬁnﬁmm
the appropriate jurisdictional agencies prior to submitting the permit application. The applicant will include with its
W,MammmammmmmwﬁmMMMa
pmmmmsm«mmmmmowmmmmmmm.m
concurrent review, DEP, where feasible, will allow technical review of the pemit to occur concurrently with the T&E
species consultation with the jurisdictional agency. The applicant must still supply a copy of the PNDI Receipt with its
permit application. The PNDI Receipt shouid also be submitted to the appropriate agency according to directions on
the PNDI Receipt. The applicant and the jurisdictional agency will work together to resolve the potential impact(s). See
the DEP PNDI policy at hiips // walionexgkarar donr.pa govicontent/resources.

Page4of &



Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Proiect Search i PNDI-B0S370
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_2823 old weish_road 609370 FINAL 1 pdf

5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The PNDI environmental review website is a prefiminary screening tool. There are often delays in updating species
status classifications. Because the proposed status represents the best available information regarding the
conservation status of the species, state jurisdictional agency staff give the proposad statuses at least the same
consideration as the current legal status. If surveys or further information reveal that a threatened and endangered
and/or special concern species and resources exist in your project area, contact the appropriate jurisdictional
agency/agencies immediately fo identify and resolve any impacis.

For a list of species known to occur in the county where your project is located, please see the species lists by county
found on the PA Natural Heritage Program (PNHP) home page (www naturalheritage state pa us). Also note that the
PNDI Environmental Review Tool only contains information about species occurrences that have actually been
reported (o the PNHP.

6. AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

PA Department of Conservation and Natural 1.8, Fish and Wildlife Service
Resources Pannsylvania Field Office
Bureau of Forestry, Ecological Services Section Endangered Species Section
400 Market Street, PO Box 8552 110 Radnor Rd; Suite 101
HMEQ PA mmz State College, PA 18801
Fax:(?‘!?) ?’?2-02’?1
PA Fish and Boat Commission PA Game Commission
Division of Environmental Services Bureau of Wildiife Habitat Management
450 Robinson Lane, Bellefonte, PA 16823 Division of Environmental Planning and Habitat
Email: RA-FBPACENOTIFY@pa guy Protection
2001 Eimerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8797
Email: BA-PGC_PNDI@pa gov
NO Faxes Please

7. PRGJEGTC ACT INFORMATION

8. CERTIFICATION
| certify that ALL of the proiect inf i ined in this ipt (includi ject location, project
size/configuration, project type, answers to questions) is true, accurate and complete. In addition, if the project type,

tocaﬁon s&eorcon@uratim changes,

Ll 1

or if the answers {0 any questions that were asked during this online review

Page 5of 5
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CODE ENFORCEMENT TOWNSHIP MANAGER

AGENDA ITEM
Liquor License Transfer
Resolution No. 2017-007
Giant Food Stores, LLC/737 Huntingdon Pike

Previous Action:

e In December of 2000 the Pennsylvania Liquor Code was amended to require
municipalities to hold a public hearing when an application is made to transfer an
existing restaurant liquor license into another municipality.

e Giant Food Store, LLC operates a retail space at 737 Huntingdon Pike, Hur 1gdon
Valley, Pa. 19006.

e Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Liquor Code, a public hearing must be held on the
proposed transfer.

Overview:
¢ Township of Abington has received a request for an Inter-Municipal Tra ifer of
Liquor License No. R-18487 from Pottstown Borough to be used by the Giant Food
Stores LLC located at 737 Huntingdon Pike, Huntingdon Valley, Pa. 190C

Recommended Board Action:

INFORMATION ONLY

e Public hearing will be held on February 9, 2017, at 7:30 pm., on Resolu n No.
2017-007, authorizing the Giant Food Store, 737 Huntingdon Pike, to transfer an
existing restaurant liquor license from outside of Abington Township.



TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-007

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNHIP OF ABINGTON, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF
RESTAURANT LIQUOR LICENSE NO. R-18487 INTO THE TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON
FROM POTTSTOWN BOROUGH

WHEREAS, Act 141 of 2000 {the Act}, which amends the Commonwealth’s Liquor Code,
authorizes the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board to approve, in certain instances, the transfer
of Restaurant Liquor Licenses across municipal boundaries within the same county regardless of
quota limitations provided for in Section 461 of the Liquor Code, if sales of liquor and malt or
brewed beverages are legal in the municipality receiving the license; and

WHEREAS, {the Act} requires the applicant to obtain the receiving municipality a resolution
approving the inter-municipal transfer of the liquor license prior to the applicant’s submission of
the application to the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board; and

WHEREAS, following the public hearing, the receiving municipality must issue a Resolution either
approving or denying the application to transfer the license into the municipality; and

WHEREAS, amendments to the Liquor Code stipulate that prior to adoption of a resolution by
the receiving municipality, at least one public hearing must be held for the purpose of receiving
comments and recommendations from interested individuals residing within the municipality
concerning the applicant’s intent to transfer a liquor license into the municipality; and

WHEREAS, proper notice of the public hearing held on this date was published as required.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that Giant Food Stores, LLC has requested the approval of the
Township of Abington Board of Commissioners for the proposed transfer of Pennsylvania
Restaurant Liquor License No. R-18487 {Mazza’s Italian Restaurant, Inc. 600 Farmington Avenue,
Pottstown, Pa. 19464} by Giant Food Stores, LLC to a restaurant facility within the Township of
Abington to be located at 737 Huntingdon Pike, Huntingdon Valley, Pa. 19006, with the
understanding that said transfer must be approved at a later date by the Pennsylvania Liquor
Control Board; and

Be It Further Resolved, that based on the application and the testimony at advertised public
hearing held on February 9, 2017, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington find
that transfer of Restaurant Liquor No. R-18487 will/will not adversely affect the welfare, health,
peace and morals of the Township or its residents; and




Be It Further Resolved, that the application filed by Giant Food Stores, LLC for the inter-municipal
transfer of Restaurant Liquor License No. R-18487 into the Township of Abington is hereby
APPROVED/DENIED.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that this Resolution was adopted by the Township of Abington at its public
meeting held of the 9'" day of February, 2017

ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON

Michael LeFevre Wayne C. Luker, President
Township Secretary Board of Commissioners




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION
TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington, at
its public meeting on February 9, 2017, at 7:30 p.m. in the Township Building, 2" Flood Board
Room, 1176 Old York Road, Abington, Pennsylvania, 19001, will hold a public meeting on the
following matter:

Applicant: Giant Food Stores, LLC. @ 737 Huntingdon Pike, Huntingdon Valley, Pa.

Subject: Applicant for an inter-municipal transfer of a liquor license to Applicant’s
business at 737 Huntingdon Pike, Huntingdon Valley, Abington Township from Pottstown
Borough, Montgomery County. The hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comment
and recommendations of intersected individuals residing within the municipality concerning
Applicant’s intent to transfer a liquor license into the municipality of Abington Township.

Mark A. Penecale
Planning & Zoning Officer
Township of Abington
1176 Old York Road
Abington, Pa. 19001



C RUDOLPH CLARKE, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Edward Rudolph SEVEN NESHAMINY INTERPLEX Montgomery County Office
Michael P. Clarke Suite 200 350 Sentry Parkway East
Peter C. Amuso TREVOSE, PA 19083 Building 630, Suite 110A
Michael L. Barbiero Phone 215-633-1890 Blue Bell, PA 19422
Melissa K. Fiala Fax 2156-633-1830 Phone 484-368-3808
Lauren A. Gallagher Fax 215-633-1830

Barbara R. Merlie

Noah Marlier www.rudolphclarke.com

Karen Lee DeMerlis e-mail: Igallagher@rudolphclarke.com

Georgeann R. Fusco

Alexander M. Glassman Please respond to: Trevose

Benjamin W.R. Hauser
Gregory R. Heleniak

OF COUNSEL:
Matthew D. Bradford
Joseph W. Pizzo

January 12, 2017

Via E-Mail and Regular Mail
diane@flaherty-ohara.com

Diane DeNardo
Flaherty & O’Hara
610 Smithfield Street
Suite 300

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re: Abington Township — Intermunicipal Transfer of a Liquor License Application
Liquor License No.: R-18487

Dear Diane:

This Firm serves as the Solicitors for Abington Township (“Township”). Please allow this
correspondence to serve as the Township’s confirmation that an Application for an Inter-municipal Liquor
License Transfer (“Application”) was received by the Township on December 16, 2016.

In order to finalize and complete the Application, enclosed please find three (3) copies of a
Contract for Professional Services. Kindly have your client execute same where indicated and return all
three signed copies to my attention for execution by the Township. The Township acknowledges receipt
of the required escrow deposit, so an additional deposit is not required at this time.

Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Liquor Code, the receiving municipality is required to act upon the
application within 45 days, unless the applicant is notified in writing of the municipality’s election to
utilize a statutory additional 60 days. 47 P.S. §4-461(b.1)(2)(ii). Please consider this correspondence as
the Township’s written notification of its intention to exercise its statutory 60 day extension.
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Robert J. O’Hara, 11, Esquire
January 12, 2017
Page 2

Until the enclosed Contract for Professional Services is executed and returned to the Township,
the Application is technically not complete. However, in anticipation that same will be returned in a
timely fashion, the Township has selected a tentative date for the public hearing required by the Liquor
Code. At its meeting on February 9, 2017, the Board of Commissioners will consider authorization to
advertise a public hearing for January 12, 2017 at 7:30 pm in the 2nd Floor Board Room of the Township
Administration Building, located at 1176 Old York Road, Abington, PA 19001. In the event that the
Application is not completed in advance of the schedule hearing, the Township will reschedule the public
hearing consistent with the date of completion of the Application.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.
ly yours,
Lauren A. Gallagher
LAG:1g
Enclosure

ce:  Michael LeFevre, Township Manager (via e-mail only, w/enclosures)
Lawrence Matteo, Director of Planning & Code Enforcement (via e-mail only,
wlenclosures)
Mark Penecale, Planning & Zoning Officer (via e-mail only, w/enclosures)
Robert J. O’Hara, 111, Esquire (w/enclosures)

{00583667;v1}



CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of , 2017,

by and between the TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON, a township of the first class
organized by and under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
located at 1176 0ld York Road, 2Abington, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania
19001 ("Township") and GIANT FOOD STORES, LLC (“Applicant”) a
’Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company, with a registered address at 27
Brookwood Avenue, Carlisle, Pennsylvania 17013.

WITNEGSSETH

WHEREAS, Applicant is leasing property located at 737 Huntingdon
Pike, Abington Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (“property”):
~and

WHEREAS, the property is owned by Valley Associates, LP (“property
owner”), a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership with a primary address at 243
Mall Blvd., King of Prussia, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant proposes to operate a restaurant with beer
sold for consumption on premises and to-go, and wine sold to-go
(“Restaurant"), at the Property and such proposed use has been approved
by the property owner; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is interested in selling alcocholic and malt
and brewed beverages at the Restaurant; and

WHEREAS, Applicant (“Buyer”) has entered into an Agreement to
purchase Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board License Number R-18487

(“*License”) from Mazza’s Italian Restaurant, Inc. (“Seller”) located in
{00583673;vl}



WHEREAS, Applicant (“Buyer”) has entered into an Agreement to
purchase Pennsylvania Liguor Control Board License Number R-18487
{(*License”) from Mazza’s Italian Restaurant, Inc. ("Seller”) located in
Pottstown, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (“Agreement of Sale”}; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is the legal or equitable owner of the
License; and

WHEREAS, the License was issued to the Seller for premises located
at 600 Farmington Avenue, Pottstown, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania
{“*Pottstown Property”); and

WHEREAS, on or about December 16, 2016, the Applicant submitted the
Application for Inter-Municipal Transfer to the Township for the transfer
of the License (“Application”) from the Pottstown Property to Applicant
at the Restaurant; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested that the Township review and
approve the Application; and

WHEREAS, the Township i1s willing to consider approval of the

be in accordance with the

et

Application conditioned that same shal
requirements, standards and specifications of the Township and the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for Pennsylvania Ligquor Control Board
licenses in the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
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1. The Applicant and the Township hereby authorize and direct the
Township's Solicitor ("Sclicitor"), along with any other professiocnals
that Township deems necessary, to review the Application and make
recommendations on the Application and to make any and all field
inspections as are required pursuant to its rules, regulations and
standards in order to ensure that the Application submitted by Applicant
to Township will comply with all Township and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania rules and regulations.

2. The Applicant shall pay: (a) the Solicitor's reasonable legal
fees for legal review and drafting of necessary documents including
preparation of this Agreement; (b) administrative costs and expenses
which the Township may incur by reason of this Agreement; (c¢) the charges
and fees of any other professionals engaged by the Township regarding the
Application; and (d) in the event that the Township is required to seek
court intervention for the recovery of unpaid or unfunded charges and
fees outlined in sections (a), (b) and (c¢) of this Paragraph or the
enforcement of the terms of this Agreement generally, and the Township is
successful in obtaining a verdict, judgment or other ruling in its favor,
the reasonable attorney’s fees and costs associated with such prosecution
or litigation shall be the sole responsibility of the Applicant. All

charges and fees ghall be paid by the Applicant as required by the

{00583673;v1} 3



Township in accordance with Paragraph Three (3) hereof.

3. The Applicant hereby agrees to deposit with the Township the sum
of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) as security for the payment of all
costs and expenses, charges and fees as set forth in Paragraph Two (2)
herecf, upon date of execution of this Agreement. It is agreed and
understood by the parties that neither the Township nor its Solicitor
shall commence processing the Application until said security deposit has
been deposited with the Township.

4. In the event that the Township shall expend and/or become liable
for administrative costs and expenses, and/or legal and/or any other fees
in an amount in excess of the deposit referred to in Paragraph Three (3)
hereof, the Applicant agrees to promptly deposit such additional sum with
the Township after receiving a detailed statement of account, with
respect thereto, from the Township.

5. The Applicant and the Township acknowledge that this Agreement
represents their full understanding and bargain.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally
bound hereby, set their hands and seals the date and year first above

written.

[o0s83673;v1} 4
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WITNESS TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON

By:

GIANT FOOD STORES, LLC

ATTEST:

%Mﬂ

By

NAME : )m”\oma S LQ;?‘\‘{QLA C \/\

TITLE: ?1’1{33 s cle e\,&’
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Code Enforcement & Land Development

BOARD ACTION REQUEST

February 1, 2017 Agenda ltem 66"\3

Code Enforcement Township Manager

AGENDA ITEM h

Ordinance No.2131
An Ordinance to amend the Zoning Code, Ordinance #1753 of the Township of
Abington, to create Use C-37 Medical Marijuana Dispensary & Use D-18 Medical
Marijuana Grower/Processor within the Township of Abington

PREVIOUS ACTION

o’ The Department of Health of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is scheduled to
start issuing licenses for Medical Marijuana Dispensary and Medical Marijuana
Grower/Processor facilities.

e Act 16 of 2016 known as the Medical Marijuana Act has been approved by the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

e Ordinance #2131 will be reviewed by Montgomery County Planning and a staff
review letter will be issued.

e Ordinance #2131 will be reviewed by the Planning Commission of the Township
of Abington a recommended letter will be issued.

RECOMMENDATED BOARD ACTION

Motion to approve the advertisement of Ordinance #2131, for the purpose of holding a
hearing and to take formal action on Ordinance #2131 on Thursday, March 9, 2017, at
7:30 p.m. in the 2" Floor Board Room of the Abington Township Administration Building,
located at 1176 Old York Road, Abington, Pa. 19001.




Public Notice

The Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington will hold a public meeting on,
Thursday, March 9, 2017 at 7:30 p.m. at the Abington Township Administration Building
located at 1176 Old Road, Abington, Pa. 19001, to conduct a hearing on and to consider
enactment of Ordinance #2131. Following the hearing, the Board of Commissioners
may vote on the adoption of Ordinance #2131 which is entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE ABINGTON TOWNSHIP
ZONING ORDINANCE BY PROVIDING REGULATIONS AND USE CLASSIFICATION
FOR USE C-37 MEDICAL MARIJUANA DISPENSARY AND USE D-18 MEDICAL
MARIJUANA GROWER/PROCESSOR.

Ordinance #2131 was create to allow Abington Township to be in compliance with ACT
16 of 2016 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

A copy of the full text of the proposed ordinance may be examined by any citizen in the
Code Enforcement Office of the Township of Abington, located at 1176 Old York Road,
Abington, Pa. 19001, during normal business hours. An attest copy of the proposed
ordinance has been sent to the Montgomery County Law Library and to the Times
Chronicle and is available for public inspection.

All interested parties are invited to attend and make comment on the proposed ordinance.

Michael LeFevre, Secretary
Township of Abington



TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2131

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 162 — “ZONING-” ARTICLE III --
“ESTABLISHMENT OF ZONING DISTRICTS,” RELATED TO THE MEDICAL
MARIJUANA ACT

WHEREAS, the Township of Abington is a Township of the First Class, duly organized
and existing pursuant to the applicable laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1502.44 of the First Class Township Code of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 53 P.S. §56544, the Board of Commissioners has the authority
to enact and amend provisions of the Abington Township Code (“Code”) at any time it deems

necessary for the health, safety, morals, general welfare, cleanliness, beauty, convenience and

comfort of the Township and the inhabitants thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington has determined
that Chapter 162 — “Zoning” should be amended for the health, safety, morals, general welfare,

cleanliness, beauty, convenience and comfort of the Township and the inhabitants thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington does
hereby ENACT and ORDAIN as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 162, “Zoning,” Section 201, Specific Definitions, is hereby amended to
add the following definitions:

Department of Health — The Department of Health of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Medical Marijuana Act — Act 16 of 2016, 35 P.S. § 10231.101 ef seq.

{00546811;v6}



Medical Marijuana Dispensary — A person, including a natural person, corporation, partnership,
association, trust, or other entity, or any combination thereof, which is registered by the
Department of Health under the Medical Marijuana Act to dispense medical marijuana. The
term does not include a Health Care Medical Marijuana Organization under Chapter 19 of the
Medical Marijuana Act.

Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor — A person, including a natural person, corporation,
partnership, association, trust, or other entity, or any combination thereof, which is registered by
the Department of Health under the Medical Marijuana Act to grow and process medical
marijuana. The term does not include a Health Care Medical Marijuana Organization under
Chapter 19 of the Medical Marijuana Act.

SECTION 2. Chapter 162, Article IV, Town Commercial Districts, Section 400.2.A. Special
Commercial Districts, Section 401.2.A, Planned Business Districts, Section 402.2.A, -and
Article V, Mixed Use Districts, Section 501.2.A. are-is hereby amended to add the following
permitted use:

~9

33-  C-37 Medical Marijuana Dispensary

SECTION 3. Chapter 162, Article V, Reereation/ConservationDistrietsSuburban
Industrial District, Section 502.2.B, is hereby amended to add the following conditional use:

h. D-18 Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor

SECTION 4. Chapter162;-Chapter 162, Article VII, Use Regulations, Section 706.C,
Seetion-706-Cis amended to add the following use:

Use C-37 Medical Marijuana Dispensary, subject to the specific criteria listed
below:

(a) A Medical Marijuana Dispensary shall provide proof of registration with the
Department of Health or proof that registration has been sought and is pending
approval, and shall at all times maintain a valid, accurate, and up-to-date
registration with the Department of Health. Should registration be denied or
revoked at any time, any Township approval shall immediately become void. A
Medical Marijuana Dispensary may not operate on the same site as a facility used
for growing and processing medical marijuana.

(b) A Medical Marijuana Dispensary shall at all times operate in compliance with all
Department of Health regulations pertaining to such facilities.



(c)

(d)

(e)

)

9

(h)

(1)

0

A Medical Marijuana Dispensary shall not be operated or maintained on a parcel
within 1,000 feet, measured by a straight line in all directions, without regard to
intervening structures or object, from the nearest point on the property line of a
residentially zoned property or a parcel containing a public, private or parochial
school, day-care center, place of worship, public park, or community center.

A Medical Marijuana Dispensary must operate entirely within an indoor,
enclosed, and secure facility. No exterior sales and no sidewalk displays shall be
permitted. No drive-thru services shall be permitted. The use cannot be
advertised on radio or television.

A Medical Marijuana Dispensary shall be limited to the hours of operation not
earlier than 9:00 a.m. and not later than 9:00 p.m.

A Medical Marijuana Dispensary shall submit a disposal plan to be reviewed and
approved by the Township. Medical marijuana remnants and by-products shall be
disposed of according to an approved plan and shall not be placed within an
exterior refuse container.

There shall be no emission of dust, fumes, vapors or odors which can be seen,
smelled or otherwise perceived from beyond the lot line for the property where
the Medical Marijuana Dispensary is located.

No one under the age of eighteen (18) shall be permitted in a Medical Marijuana
Dispensary, unless accompanied by a caregiver as required under Section 506 of
the Medical Marijuana Act.

No use of medical marijuana shall be permitted on the premises of a Medical
Marijuana Dispensary.

A Medical Marijuana Dispensary shall submit a security plan to the Township,
which plan shall demonstrate how it will maintain effective security and control.
The security plan shall specify the type and manner of 24-hour security, tracking,
recordkeeping, record retention, and surveillance system to be utilized in the
facility as required by Section 1102 of the Medical Marijuana Act and as
supplemented by regulations promulgated by the Department of Health pursuant
to the Medical Marijuana Act. ‘



SECTION 5. Chapter 162, Article VII, Use Regulations, Section 706.D, is hereby amended
to add the following:

Use D-18 Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor, subject to the specific criteria listed

below:

(@

(b)

(d)

(e)

®

(2

A Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor shall provide proof of registration with
the Department of Health or proof that registration has been sought and is pending
approval, and shall at all times maintain a valid, accurate, and up-to-date
registration with the Department of Health. Should registration be denied or
revoked at any time, any Township approval shall immediately become void.

A Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor shall at all times operate in compliance
with all Department of Health regulations pertaining to such facilities.

A Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor must be located on a lot containing not
less than two (2) acres.

A Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor shall not be operated or maintained on a
parcel within 1,000 feet, measured by a straight line in all directions, without
regard to intervening structures or object, from the nearest point on the property
line of a residentially zoned property or a parcel containing a public, private or
parochial school, day-care center, place of worship, public park, or community
center.

A Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor must operate entirely within an indoor,
enclosed, and secure facility. No exterior sales and no sidewalk displays shall be
permitted. No drive-thru services shall be permitted. The use cannot be
advertised on radio or television.

A Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor shall be limited to the hours of operation
not earlier than 9:00 a.m. and not later than 9:00 p.m.

A Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor shall submit a disposal plan to be
reviewed and approved by the Township. Medical marijuana remnants and by-
products shall be disposed of according to an approved plan and shall not be
placed within an exterior refuse container.



(h) There shall be no emission of dust, fumes, vapors or odors which can be seen,
smelled or otherwise perceived from beyond the lot line for the property where
the Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor is located.

(1) No one under the age of eighteen (18) shall be permitted in a Medical Marijuana
Grower/Processor, unless accompanied by a caregiver as required under Section
506 of the Medical Marijuana Act.

() No use of medical marijuana shall be permitted on the premises of a Medical
Marijuana Grower/Processor.

k) A Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor shall submit a security plan to the
Township, which plan shall demonstrate how it will maintain effective security
and control. The security plan shall specify the type and manner of 24-hour
security, tracking, recordkeeping, record retention, and surveillance system to be
utilized in the facility as required by Section 1102 of the Medical Marijuana Act
and as supplemented by regulations promulgated by the Department of Health
pursuant to the Medical Marijuana Act.

)] Fencing. Each Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor use shall be completely

enclosed by a fence having a minimum height of six (6) feet. The Board of

Commissioners may, by Conditional Use approval, require a greater fence height

when deemed by the Board to be necessary for the protection of public health and
safety-.

SECTION 6. Chapter 162, Article IX, Parking and Transportation Standards, -is hereby
amended to add the following parking requirements:

Section 901.3, Commercial Land Uses, is amended to add the following:

Use C-37: Medical Marijuana Dispensary: One (1) off-street parking space per 200
square feet of gross leasable floor area.

Section 901.4, Industrial Land Uses, is amended to add the following:

Use D-18: Medical Marijuana Grower/Processor: One (1) off-street parking space per
500 square feet of gross floor area devoted to the manufacturing area, storage area and
utility area, plus one (1) off-street parking space for every 300 square feet of gross floor
area devoted to sales or office area.



SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY.

In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this ordinance shall be declared
illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall
not prevent or otherwise foreclose enforcement of any of the remaining portions of this
ordinance.

SECTION 8. REPEALER.

All ordinance or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith or in conflict with any of the specific
terms enacted hereby, to the extent of said inconsistency or conflicts, are hereby specifically
repealed.

SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall be effective five (5) days after enactment.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this day of ,20
TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Attest:
By:

Michael LeFevre, Secretary Wayne Luker, President



